



Moody's Investors Service

Announcement: Moody's affirms NLV Financial's Baa2 sr. debt rating; stable outlook

Global Credit Research - 11 Sep 2009

New York, September 11, 2009 -- Moody's Investors Service affirmed the Baa2 senior debt rating of NLV Financial Corporation (NLV) and the A2 insurance financial strength (IFS) rating of its life insurance companies, which are led by National Life Insurance Company (National Life). The outlook on the group's ratings remains stable.

Moody's said that National Life's A2 IFS rating is based upon the company's diversified retail product lines and distribution, as well as its strong and resilient capitalization, ample liquidity, excellent investment portfolio quality, and stable closed block of participating life insurance. In recent years, National Life has also substantially expanded both its distribution and market presence, causing its sales growth to outpace the industry as a whole, and which is expected to be accretive to earnings over time.

Vice President Arthur Fliegelman commented: "NLV has performed well in a very difficult economic environment, particularly with respect to its investment portfolio, which is expected to produce relatively better credit loss experience than many of its peers during a period of considerable economic stress. The company's investment results have especially benefited from the absence of exposure to non-agency residential mortgage-backed investments, which have caused significant losses for numerous other insurers. The only other material investments in structured securities are commercial mortgage-backed securities (CMBS), most of which the company acquired at a steep discount to par, which should provide ample protection against credit losses."

The rating agency noted that although NLV's consolidated statutory capitalization and NAIC company action risk-based capital ratio have declined somewhat over the past 1-2 years, driven by elevated investment losses and capital strain from rapid sales growth, the company is expected to restore its capital position to historically strong levels over time. Notably, statutory pre-tax operating income has shown strong improvement in the first half of 2009--\$100 million year-to-date versus an average annual level of about \$140 million over the 2006-2007 period--and organic capital generation is expected to resume this year, albeit at a slower pace than previous years while investment losses remain elevated.

Moody's added that NLV's capital adequacy and financial flexibility also benefit from approximately \$120 million (equivalent to about five years' holding company interest expenses) of holding company liquid assets, which is available as contingent capital for the life companies if such a need arises. The first debt maturity is not until 2033.

The rating agency noted that these credit positives are somewhat offset, however, by intense competition in NLV's core business segments, where its competitors often benefit from more favorable name recognition and greater scale. Additionally, a significant portion of NLV sales are of fixed indexed annuities, a product that has been under intense scrutiny by the Securities and Exchange Commission, and which can be subject to market conduct issues.

According to Moody's, given NLV's limited scale, market presence and brand, and concentration in fixed indexed annuities and life insurance, upward rating pressure will be difficult to achieve. However, Moody's said that the ratings could be upgraded if the following occurred: (a) GAAP ROE exceeds 8% on a sustained basis; (b) achievement of significant diversification away from fixed indexed products; (c) consistent earnings coverage of seven or more times; and (d) steady cash flow coverage of five or more times.

Moody's added that a downgrade of NLV's ratings could result from the following factors: (a) the company's NAIC company action-level risk-based capital ratio declines to below 300%; (b) earnings coverage falls to less than four times; (c) cash flow coverage declines to under three times; (d) adjusted financial leverage (including adjustments for pension obligations) expands to greater than 35%; or (e) major changes are implemented in the regulation of index annuities -- alterations that disrupt its ability to successfully market its products.

The following ratings were affirmed, with a stable outlook:

NLV Financial Corporation -- senior unsecured debt at Baa2;

National Life Insurance Company -- insurance financial strength at A2;

Life Insurance Company of the Southwest -- insurance financial strength at A2.

NLV is an insurance and asset management organization headquartered in Montpelier, Vermont. As of June 30, 2009, NLV reported total assets of about \$16.3 billion and stockholder's equity of approximately \$1.3 billion. NLV has approximately \$22 billion in assets under management.

The last rating action on NLV and its subsidiaries was taken on October 17, 2007, when the senior debt rating of NLV was raised to Baa2 (stable outlook) from Baa3 and the IFS rating on the life operating companies was raised to A2 (stable outlook) from A3.

The principal methodology used in rating NLV was Moody's Global Rating Methodology for Life Insurers, published in September 2006 and available on www.moody.com in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory under the Research & Ratings tab. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating this issuer can also be found in the Rating Methodologies sub-directory on Moody's website.

Moody's insurance financial strength ratings are opinions of the ability of insurance companies to pay punctually senior policyholder claims and obligations. For more information, visit our website at www.moody.com/insurance.

New York
Arthur Fliegelman
VP - Senior Credit Officer
Life Insurance Group
Moody's Investors Service
JOURNALISTS: 212-553-0376
SUBSCRIBERS: 212-553-1653

New York
Robert Riegel
Managing Director
Life Insurance Group
Moody's Investors Service
JOURNALISTS: 212-553-0376
SUBSCRIBERS: 212-553-1653



CREDIT RATINGS ARE MIS'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

© Copyright 2009, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION

MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."